Exelon Nuclear Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station 1848 Lay Road Delta, PA 17314-9032 Telephone 717.456.7014 www.exeloncorp.com



10CFR 50.73

January 30, 2004

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555-0001

> Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station (PBAPS) Unit 2 Facility Operating License Nos. DPR-44 <u>NRC Docket No. 50-277</u>

Subject: Licensee Event Report (LER) 2-03-05

This LER reports a loss of safety function involving the High Pressure Coolant Injection System (HPCI) resulting from less than adequate materiel condition of a suction flow path check valve. In accordance with NEI 99-04, the regulatory commitment contained in this correspondence is to restore compliance with the regulations. The specific methods that are planned to restore and maintain compliance are discussed in the LER. If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

12 Story Jbhn A. Stone

Jpnn A. Stone Plant Manager Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station

JAS/djf/CR 189956

Attachment

cc: PSE&G, Financial Controls and Co-owner Affairs
R. R. Janati, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
INPO Records Center
H. J. Miller, US NRC, Administrator, Region I
R. I. McLean, State of Maryland
C. W. Smith, US NRC, Senior Resident Inspector

CCN 04-14007

JEZZ

SUMMARY OF EXELON NUCLEAR COMMITMENTS

The following table identifies commitments made in this document by Exelon Nuclear. (Any other actions discussed in the submittal represent intended or planned actions by Exelon Nuclear. They are described to the NRC for the NRC's information and are not regulatory commitments.)

Commitment	Committed Date or "Outage"
In accordance with NEI 99-04, the regulatory commitment contained in this correspondence is to restore compliance with the regulations. The specific methods that are planned to restore and maintain compliance are discussed in the LER.	In accordance with the Corrective Action Program

NRC FORM 366 (7-2001) U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) (See reverse for required number of digits/characters for each block) 1. FACILITY NAME Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Unit 2						APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 7-31-2004 Estimated burden per response to comply with this mandatory information collection request: 50 hours. Reported lessons learned are incorporated into the licensing process and fed back to industry. Send comments regarding burden estimate to the Records Management Branch (T-6 E6), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, or by internet e-mail to bjs1@nrc.gov, and to the Desk Officer of Information and Regulatory Affairs, NEOB-10202 (3150-0104), Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503. If a means used to impose information collection does not display a currently valid OMB control number, the NRC may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, the information collection. 2. DOCKET NUMBER 3. PAGE 05000 277											
4. TITLE																	
Loss of Hia	h Pressu	re Co	olant	Inie	ction Syste	em F	unctio	n as a	Result o	of L	ess Than A	dequate	Check	Valve C	ondition		
5. EV	ENT DATE			6.1	LER NUMBER		7.8	REPORT	DATE	Ĺ	8	OTHER F	ACILITIES I	NVOLVED			
мо	DAY	YEAF	R YE	AR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REV NO	мо	DAY	YEAR	FA	CILITY NAME		DOCKET NUMBER				
12	10	03	0)3	- 05 -	00	1	30	04	FA	CILITY NAME		DOCKET N	UMBER			
9. OPERATING MODE 1 1. THIS REPORT IS SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF 10 CFR §: (Check all that apply)									at apply)								
10. POWER		┫─┤	20.2	201(d) 202(a)(1)		20.220	3(a)(4)		50.73(a)(2)(iii)			50.73(a)(2)(x)					
		ुः	20.2203(a)(1) 50.36(c) 20.2203(a)(2)(i) 50.36(c) 20.2203(a)(2)(ii) 50.36(c) 20.2203(a)(2)(iii) 50.46(a)			50.36(c)(1)(ii)(A) 50.			50 73(a)(2)(v		(A) $73.71(a)(5)$					
						(c)(2) (a)(3)(ii)			50.73(a)(2)(v	(B)	OTHER Specify in Abstract below or in NRC Form 366A						
									50.73(a)(2)(v	/)(C)							
		\Box	20.2	203(a)(2)(iv)		50.73(a)(2)(i)(A) X 50.73(a)(2)(v)(D)		/)(D)								
		- 1919 T-1		20.2	203(a)(2)(v)		<u>50.73(</u>	a)(2)(i)(l	B)		50.73(a)(2)(v	<u>'ii)</u>					
20			20.2	203(a)(2)(vi)		50.73(a)(2)(i)(C) 50.73(a)(2)(viii)(A)			iii)(A)							
	和社民的	6.3	÷.	20.2	203(a)(3)(i)		50.73(a)(2)(ii)(uie	<u>50.73(a)(2)(v</u>	iii) <u>(B)</u> [96.4483			
					12	. LICE	NOLE	JUNIA	CIFURI	TE		BER (Inclu	de Area Cod	le)			
Ellen P. And	ierson - I	Reaul	atorv	Ass	urance Ma	anade	er		•	_		(717) 456-35	88			
		13. C	OMPLI	ETE (ONE LINE FO	DR EA	CH CO	MPONE		IRE	DESCRIBED	IN THIS F	REPORT				
CAUSE	SYSTEM	c		NT	MANU- FACTURER	REF	ORTABLE O EPIX	CAUSE		Ţ	SYSTEM COMPO		MANU- DNENT FACTURER		REPORTABLE TO EPIX		
E	B.J		v		A585	1	Y										
!	14.	SUPP	LEMEI	NTAL	REPORT E	XPEC	TED			+	15. EXPECTED		MONTH	DAY	YEAR		
YES (If y	es, compl	ete EX	PECTE	ED SI	UBMISSION	DATE)	XN	0		DATE						
16 ABSTRAC	T (Limit to	1400 s	naces	10	annroximatel	v 15 si	ingle-sp	aced by	newritten li	nes	<u>ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ</u>						

On 12/10/03, at approximately 1040 hours, during the performance of a routine Logic System Functional Test for the High Pressure Coolant Injection (HPCI) system, Operations personnel detected an unexpected condition when a Suppression Pool high water level alarm was received. Based on engineering reviews, it was subsequently determined at approximately 1800 hours that the HPCI check valve 61 in the system suction path from the Suppression Pool was not properly closed. This resulted in the HPCI system possibly not being capable of performing its intended restart design function for certain design bases events. For these events, with HPCI aligned to the Suppression Pool, the HPCI system piping could be voided while the system is not operating resulting in water hammer conditions if the HPCI system would need to restart after performing its design function. There were no actual safety consequences or water hammer events associated with this event. The cause of the HPCI suction check valve 61 not closing properly was attributed to the valve disc not seating properly. This was caused by excessive clearances of certain check valve internal components due to maintenance procedures not containing adequate criteria concerning component clearances and alignment of the valve disc to the seat. In body repairs were made to the HPCI Suction Check Valve 61 and HPCI was returned to a fully operable condition by approximately 1445 hours on 12/12/03. Maintenance procedures will be upgraded.

NRC FORM 366A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMM (1-2001) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)	IISSION						
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET (2)		LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)			
		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER			
Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Unit 2	05000277	03	- 05 -	00	2	OF	4

Unit Conditions Prior to the Event

Unit 2 was in Mode 1 and operating at approximately 100% rated thermal power when the event occurred. There were no structures, systems or components out of service that contributed to this event. At the time of discovery, the High Pressure Coolant Injection (HPCI) System was considered inoperable to support a routine Logic System Functional Test (LFST). The inoperability had been declared on 12/10/03, at approximately 0900 hours. The HPCI system was not in operation at the time of discovery.

Description of the Event

On 12/10/03, at approximately 1040 hours, during the performance of a routine Logic System Functional Test for the High Pressure Coolant Injection (HPCI) (EIIS: BJ) system, Operations personnel detected an unexpected condition when a Suppression Pool high water level alarm was received. Based on engineering reviews, it was subsequently determined at approximately 1800 hours that the HPCI check valve 61 (EIIS: V) in the system suction path from the Suppression Pool (EIIS: TK) was not properly closed. This allowed water from the Condensate Storage Tank (CST) (EIIS: TK) suction source to flow to the Suppression Pool when the HPCI system suction valve swapover function was being tested. The check valve condition resulted in the HPCI system possibly not being capable of performing its intended restart design function for certain design bases events. For limited design events where HPCI suction would need to swap over from the normal Condensate Storage Tank (CST) suction source to the Suppression Pool, HPCI pump discharge piping could be voided as a result of water draining back to the Suppression Pool through the open check valve 61 while the HPCI system is not in operation. This voiding in the HPCI piping could result in water hammer conditions when the HPCI system would need to restart and could possibly result in loss of integrity of the HPCI pump (EIIS: P) discharge piping.

At the time of discovery, a Logic System Functional Test of the HPCI system was being performed. The HPCI system was not in operation. The swap over logic that controls the HPCI system suction path being either from the CST or Suppression Pool was being tested. When the normally closed motor operated suction valves (MO-57 and MO-58) from the Suppression Pool were opened as part of the test, water from the CST flowed back through the open check valve located between the MO-57 and MO-58 valves to the Suppression Pool until the CST suction line isolation valve MO-17 closed. The CST suction line isolation valve MO-17 closes when the MO-57 and MO-58 valves are open. Operations personnel promptly halted the LSFT at approximately 1100 hours. The test performance was exited at approximately 1200 hours. Although HPCI was considered inoperable, HPCI was returned to a condition of being available for automatic injection using the CST as a suction source at approximately 1415 hours.

Troubleshooting of the HPCI suction check valve 61 was completed by 12/11/03 at approximately 0100 hours confirming that the check valve could not be fully closed.

This condition was promptly reported to the NRC on 12/10/03 at approximately 1150 hours pursuant to the requirements of 10CFR 50.72(b)(3)(v)(D) (Event Notification # 40384).

In body repairs were made to the HPCI Suction Check Valve 61 and HPCI was declared operable by approximately 1445 hours on 12/12/03.

NRC FORM 366AU.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION													
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET (2)	1	LER N	UMBER ((6)			PAGE (3)				
Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Unit 2	05000277	YEAR	SE				3	OF	4				
NARRATIVE (If more space is required, use additional copies	of NRC Form 3664) (17)	_		_	00							
Analysis of the Event													
There were no actual safety consequences or actual water hammer events associated with this event.													
The HPCI system is designed Suppression Pool flow paths. N the CST during plant operations occurs if there is a low CST w	with two su formally, HP s. Transfer t ater level o	nction f CI is al to the Suppr	low igne uppre essi	paths ed in ession on Poc	s: t the Poo ol hi	he CS stand l suct igh wa	ST an by mo tion a ter 1	d the ode to source level.					
While normally aligned to the Pool is isolated using the MO- between these two motor operat have impacted HPCI system perf Therefore, for design basis eve source, there would be no impa However, for certain design e station blackouts, anticipated HPCI may be required to resta aligned to the CST, there would check valve 61 condition. If t Suppression Pool, then the HPC the Suppression Pool while the to restart, then a water hamme to perform its intended design potential loss of piping integ	CST, the su 57 and MO-55 ed valves, formance when ents with HPC ct as a rest events (e.g. transient w art for the l be no HPCI the suction I flow path system is no r condition function for rity.	ction fl valves the check a aligne ult of t loss-o ithout s se even performa source b piping ot runnin could ex r restar	ow F . Si k va ed to ed fr che c f-of cram ts. ance had coul ng. I xist t co	bath f nce th lve pe o the com the check fsite and f lf HF impact been s d be and t the and t uld no	rom he cherfor CST e no: valv -pow fire CI : t as swap drai sys che a ct be	the S neck w sucti rmal (re 61 er oc safe resta: a res ped o ned o tem wa abilit	uppre valve would on so CST so condi curre shuto rted sult of ver t f wat as rec sy for ured of	ession 61 is 1d not ource. uction. ences, down), while of the co the cer to quired r HPCI due to					
HPCI was considered as Techni approximately 0900 hours (start 1445 hours when HPCI was declar time period, the Reactor Core I Depressurization System (ADS) w cooling requirements for desig	cal Specifi of HPCI LS red operable solation Co were both fu n basis even	cation FT test) by Oper oling (R lly oper nts.	inop to atio CIC) able	erable 12/12/ ns per syste to su	e fr /03 a rsonr em ar ippoi	rom 12 at app nel. I nd the rt hig	2/10/ proxim During Auto gh pre	03 at nately g this pmatic essure					
As a result of the leaking che were moved from the CST t requirements for Suppression P event. The HPCI suction source properly during the event.	ck valve, aj o Suppress ool invento e from the C	oproxima ion Poo ry were ST isola	tely l. comp atio	Techni Techni olied w n valw	00 g ical with ve (i	allon Spe thro MO-17	s of cific ughou) ope	water ation t the rated					
A review of HPCI operations was the length of time this condit routine pump, valve and flow However, since HPCI was not ope the check valve on 12/10/03, if re-seat properly following the operating was on 9/15/03 during event HPCI restarted multiple its suction flow path. HPCI per	performed l tion may have test on 12 erated again t can be con 12/9/03 HPCI a dual unit times while rformed its	by Engine ve exist /9/03 w n until of ncluded run. Th scram (aligned design	eeri: ed. ith disco that see to func	ng per HPCI no ab overy the o tevious LER 2- the So tion a	was onorr of t chec s occ -03-(uppr at t]	nel to opera naliti che pr k val curren 04). E ession his ti	dete ated ies n oblem ve di uce of ouring n Poo ime.	ermine for a oted. with d not HPCI HPCI this l for					

A probabilistic risk analysis of this event was performed and it was determined that based on a short duration of HPCI inoperability for limited design events, there was only a minor risk significance involved with this event.

NRC FORM 366AU.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION (1-2001) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)														
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET (2)	LER NUMBER (6	PAGE (3)											
Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Unit 2	05000277	YEAR SEQUENTIAL NUMBER		4	OF	4								

NARRATIVE (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

Cause of the Event

. . .

The cause of the HPCI suction check valve 61 not closing properly was attributed to the valve disc not seating properly on the valve seat. This was primarily caused by excessive clearance that existed between the disc post and the disc arm. This condition had no affect on the valve disc opening. However, when the valve disc would close, this condition could result in slight cocking of the disc relative to the seat, thereby resulting in improper disc seating. The underlying cause of the condition is attributed to less than adequate direction in the associated maintenance procedures concerning the specific criteria for the clearances and the verification of the as-left alignment of the valve disc to the seat. The valve was last worked in April of 2002 and had operated properly since that time. However, the excessive clearances combined with normal wear in the in-body components resulted in the inoperable condition of the valve discovered on 12/10/03.

The check valve is a 16-inch Free Flow Reverse Current Valve with Double Bearing Covers originally supplied by Atwood & Morrill Co.

Corrective Actions

Troubleshooting of the HPCI suction check valve 61 was completed by 12/11/03 at approximately 0100 hours confirming that the check valve could not be fully closed.

In-body repairs were made to the HPCI Suction Check Valve 61 and HPCI was returned to a fully operable condition by approximately 1445 hours on 12/12/03. The valve manufacturer was consulted and appropriate valve in-body component clearances were determined.

Maintenance procedures will be upgraded to provide enhanced guidance on valve assembly including appropriate valve in-body component clearances and positioning of the valve disc. This will result in assurance of proper alignment of the valve disc to the valve seat.

Additional corrective actions are being evaluated in accordance with the corrective action program.

Maintenance records of the similar Unit 3 HPCI 61 check valve were reviewed resulting in confidence concerning the operability of the Unit 3 valve. An extent of condition review is being performed in accordance with the corrective action program for other similar check valves.

Previous Similar Occurrences

A similar event was reported in LER 3-01-01 concerning leakage through the corresponding check valve for Unit 3. Also, in-body maintenance was performed on the Unit 2 HPCI check valve 61 in April of 2002. Actions involved with these previous occurrences were limited to repairing the check valves and did not include upgrading the maintenance procedures with enhanced guidance concerning in-body clearances.